- (b) The name of his political party if for a partisan office;
- (c) The office for which he desires to be a candidate;
- (d) That he has not filed as a candidate for any other office at the same primary election;
- (e) If for a partisan office, that he affiliated with his political party at the last general election, and either that he did not vote thereat or voted for a majority of the candidates of the political party at the election, and intends to so vote at the ensuing election.

Approved May 20, 1965.

CHAPTER 516—H. F. No. 1789

An act relating to watershed districts; to terminate the existence of certain districts; amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 112.76, as amended.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 112.76, as amended by Laws 1963, Chapter 834, Section 24, is amended to read:
- Watershed districts; corporate existence of certain districts, termination. The corporate existence of any district organized under the provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1953, Sections 112.01 to 112.33, wherein no work has been performed during the five-year period immediately prior to April 23, 1955, shall be terminated unless within one year thereafter such district makes application for authority to continue its corporate existence under the provisions of this chapter. The procedure to provide a record of the termination of a district shall be initiated by a petition from the Minnesota Water Resources Board to the district court of the county in which its principal place of business is situated. Said petition shall contain a statement to the effect that no work was performed during the five-year period immediately prior to April 23, 1955 and that no application was made to continue the districts' operation under Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 112. The clerk of the district court, as directed by the judge, shall fix a time and place for hearing upon the petition. Notice of the hearing shall be given by publication for two successive weeks in a newspaper published in each county having territory within such district. If the court finds that the facts in the petition exist it shall issue an order finding the fact of the termina-

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

tion of the district. A copy of such order shall be filed in the office of the secretary of state.

After April 23, 1955, no new district shall be organized under the provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1953, Chapter 112.

The above procedure for termination shall apply with like force and effect to any district organized under the provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1961, Sections 111.01 to 111.42, wherein no work has been performed during the 20-year period immediately prior to the effective date of this act. After the effective date of this act no new district shall be organized under the provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1961, Sections 111.01 to 111.42.

Approved May 20, 1965.

CHAPTER 517—H. F. No. 1838

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the salaries of the county commissioners of Houston county.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Houston county; commissioners' salaries. In the county of Houston the yearly salaries of the members of the board of county commissioners shall be set by the board at a sum not to exceed \$3,000, which sum shall be payable in equal monthly installments.
- Sec. 2. The salary set pursuant to section 1 shall constitute the base salary and the county commissioners shall be entitled to any cost of living increase hereafter granted under the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 375.43, and acts amendatory thereof or supplementary thereto.
- Sec. 3. This act is effective only after its approval by the board of county commissioners of the county of Houston and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 20, 1965.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.